CLARK FLOOR AMENDMENT

Council President Clark offers his first amendment to the Finance Committee Substitute to File No. 2009-512:
(1) Restore the following funding as authorized appropriations for departmental budgets:



Dept/Div

Purpose



    Amount
(a) Sheriff/ITD
Wireless Cards


   $100,775
(b) RCS


Ritz Theatre


    $20,000

(c) RCS


Special Event Programs
   $562,300

(d) RCS


Winter Heating Assistance
    $35,000

(e) RCS


Waterfront Repairs and Maint. $19,713

(f) RCS


Homemaker Services

    $40,237

(g) RCS 


United Way 211 Program
    $42,036

(h) RCS


Miscellaneous Services
    $10,975

(2) Any dollars received from private, or public donors to support the General Fund portion of City of Jacksonville Special Events shall be placed in a General Fund Special Events Replacement Fund.  General Funds appropriated as noted in paragraph (1)(c) shall be transferred to the Joint Mayor/Council Operating Contingency upon receipt of each donated dollar.
(3) Appropriate the following funding from the Special Council Contingency - Lobbyist Fees to the below referenced budget for lobbyist fees.  



Dept/Div

Purpose



    Amount
(a) Non-Department
Lobbyist Fees


   $190,000

(4) Move the 3% salary reductions in each departmental budget in the General Fund into the non-departmental account entitled “Collective Bargaining – Contingency”.
(5) Move the 3% salary reductions in each departmental budget in the Non – General Funds into a non-departmental lapse account within each sub-fund. 
(6) Revise the vehicle replacement list and associated funding totaling $530,042 to restore 129 high pursuit vehicles originally slated for replacement in Fiscal Year 2009-2010, adjust Central Operations / Fleet Management Division, Sheriff’s Office budget accordingly.  Amend the Banking Fund, Ordinance 2009-514, to reflect the Council action.
(7) Restore Position/ Funding.  The following positions and funding shall be restored, and Section 1.4 of the Budget Ordinance shall be amended to reflect the following changes:
(a) Planning and Development Department restore one position and funding for same;

(b) Central Operations Department restore funding for nine positions, including four for Fleet Management;

(c) Office of General Counsel restore funding for two attorneys positions and one paralegal position.
(d) The non-departmental lapse shall be adjusted for the five restored positions within the Central Operations that are in the General Fund.

(8) Restore funding in the Southbank Tax Increment District by $1,107,871 for the accelerated construction and repair of the Southbank Riverwalk.

(9) Salary reductions of elected or appointed employees and officials anticipated, proposed or previously approved to  meet the citywide three 3% percent salary budget cuts effected by this ordinance, shall not be implemented or effected until Council approval of 2009-2010 collective bargaining agreements; legislation shall be commenced to address salary reductions on or before March 31, 2010 when collective bargaining approvals come before Council. 
(10) Restore $1,000,000 to Operating Contingencies as follows: Executive Operating Contingencies of the Mayor ($250,000), Council ($250,000), and Joint Mayor/Council($500,000).

(11) Create an account within the General Fund entitled “Designated Council Contingency/Budget Stabilization” and move all remaining funds from the Special Council Contingency to this account.

(12) The accumulated interest earnings as of September 30, 2009, within the Tax Collector’s interest earnings account shall be distributed to all taxing authorities, as provided by State law, no later than January 15, 2010.  Similarly, all future accumulated interest earnings within the Tax Collector’s interest earnings account shall be distributed to all taxing authorities on or after October 1, 2009, in accordance with State law. The City’s share of the accumulated interest earnings (estimated at $1,080,000), shall be budgeted as a revenue in the General Fund.  Also within the General Fund, an additional $188,000 in revenues shall be budgeted for interest earnings related to interest earnings accumulated after October 1, 2009 in fiscal year 2009-10.  Also, an additional $340,000 shall be transferred from fund balance in subfund 017.  
(13)  The Office of General Counsel and the Council Auditor’s Office are authorized to make all title, table of contents, Ordinance Code, journal entries, schedule, attachment, editorial and text changes consistent with the changes set forth herein to effectuate the Council’s action.

(14) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.
Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\Z.Budget 2009-2010\2009-512 Floor Amendment Council Pres 9-17-09 at 330 pm (2).doc 
1
- 3 -


